

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

#### 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1915

#### Chapter 247.

Resolve Reimbursing William F. Mason for Loss Occasioned by a Quarantine on Christmas Trees.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred nineteen dollars and ninety-seven cents be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to William F. Mason of Wiscasset, to reimburse him for loss occasioned by a quarantine on Christmas trees during the year of nineteen hundred twelve.

Approved March 25, 1915.

Chapter 248.

Resolve Reimbursing the Town of Otisfield for Money Expended on Account of a State Pauper.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifty-three dollars and forty cents, to be paid to the town of Otisfield for the purpose of reimbursing said town for money paid out on account of Emma Bresette, an alien and state pauper.

Approved March 25, 1915.

Chapter 249.

Resolve Providing for the Retirement on Half Pay of Frederick Brown, a Former Employee of the State.

Resolved, That Frederick Brown, a former employee of the State of Maine, who served as night watch at the State House for a continuous period of twenty-six years from eighteen hundred eighty-six to nineteen hundred twelve be retired on half pay; the amount per week to be one-half the pay he received per week during his last year of service for the State.

Approved March 26, 1915.

#### Chapter 250.

Resolve Increasing the Retirement Pay of Thomas Clark.

Resolved, That the retirement pay of Thomas Clark, a veteran of the Civil war, formerly in the service of the State, shall be five hundred dollars per year instead of the amount now provided by law.

Approved March 26, 1915.

Brown, retirement pay of.

Thomas Clark, retirement

pay of.

852

Снар. 247

William F. Mason, in favor of,

Otisfield, in favor of.

Frederick